

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2434-2021 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/17/2021 In control: Criminal Justice & Judiciary Committee

On agenda: 10/11/2021 Final action: 10/13/2021

Title: To authorize the City Auditor to cancel existing funding for the Electronic Filing System and reestablish

in Fund 7748; to amend the 2020 Capital Improvement Budget; to authorize the transfer and appropriation within the General Permanent Improvement Fund; to authorize an expenditure up to \$16,847.95 from the General Permanent Improvement Fund; and to declare an emergency.

(\$16,847.95)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2434-2021 Transfer CIB

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/13/2021	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
10/12/2021	1	MAYOR	Signed	
10/11/2021	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
10/11/2021	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass

Background: This legislation amends the 2020 Capital Improvement Budget and authorizes the City Auditor to transfer, appropriate, and expend funds within the General Permanent Improvement Fund to reestablish the source of funding for the E-filing project.

Emergency justification: Emergency declaration is requested to meet the IRS accounting requirements.

Fiscal Impact: Funds are available within the General Permanent Improvement Fund.

To authorize the City Auditor to cancel existing funding for the Electronic Filing System and reestablish in Fund 7748; to amend the 2020 Capital Improvement Budget; to authorize the transfer and appropriation within the General Permanent Improvement Fund; to authorize an expenditure up to \$16,847.95 from the General Permanent Improvement Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$16,847.95)

WHEREAS, EL015990 was established in Fund 7780 by Ord. 1443-2014 for the Municipal Court Clerk's Electronic Filing System; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the City Auditor to cancel EL015990 and reestablish in the General Permanent Improvement Fund, Fund 7748; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the transfer, appropriation, and expenditure of up to Sixteen Thousand, eight hundred and forty seven and 95/100 U.S. Dollars (\$16,847.95) from the General Permanent Improvement Fund, Fund 7748; and

File #: 2434-2021, Version: 1

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2020 Capital Improvement Budget in order to align the authority with the transfer and expenditure; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Municipal Court Clerk's Office in that it is immediately necessary to reestablish the source of funding for the E-filing project to meet the IRS accounting requirements, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety, and welfare; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the City Auditor is authorized to cancel EL015990, which was created by Ord. 1443-2014, and reestablish in the General Permanent Improvement Fund, Fund 7748.

SECTION 2. That the 2020 Capital Improvement Budget is hereby amended as follows:

Project No. | Project Name | Revised Authority | Remaining Authority | Change P748999-100000 | Unallocated Balance |\$6,206,438 |\$ 6,189,590| (\$16,848) P780001-100005 | Electronic Filing System | \$0| \$16,848 | \$16,848

SECTION 3. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer funds within the General Permanent Improvement Fund per the account codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That the sum of \$16,847.95 hereby is appropriated in Fund 7748 (General Permanent Improvement Fund); Department-Division 2601 (Municipal Court Clerk); Object Class 06 (Capital Outlay); Project P780001-100005, per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 5. That the Municipal Court Clerk's Office is authorized to expend up to \$16,847.95 from the General Permanent Improvement Fund 7748 per the attached funding template.

SECTION 6. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 7. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a project account to the unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies are no longer required for said project.

SECTION 8. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 9. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.